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1 Lifecycle of CSS Cluster Versions

Version Description
Currently, CSS uses three engines: Elasticsearch, Logstash, and OpenSearch.
Elasticsearch and OpenSearch are data storage engines whose version lifecycle you
need to pay attention to.

The major versions provided by CSS are as follows. The version numbers are
consistent with the open-source versions.

● Elasticsearch engine: 5.5.1, 6.2.3, 6.5.4, 6.8.23 (intermediate version), 7.1.1,
7.6.2, 7.9.3, and 7.10.2. Currently, you can create clusters of versions 7.6.2 and
7.10.2 on the console.

● OpenSearch engine: 1.3.6 and 2.11.0. Currently, you can create clusters of
version 1.3.6 on the console but cannot upgrade them.

● Logstash engine: 5.6.16 and 7.10.0. Currently, you can create clusters of
version 7.10.0 on the console but cannot upgrade them.

Cluster Version Upgrade
The following upgrade capabilities are provided:

● Same-version upgrade: Upgrade the old version to the latest version. For
example, you can upgrade the 7.6.2 version released in 2020 to the 7.6.2
version released in 2023. Same version upgrade is to upgrade the kernel patch
of a cluster to fix problems or optimize performance.

● Cross-version upgrade: Upgrade an earlier version to a later version. It aims to
enhance functions or incorporate versions.

● Cross-engine upgrade (being built): Upgrade the Elasticsearch version to the
OpenSearch version.

The target version varies according to the original version. The supported version
upgrade capabilities are as follows:
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Table 1-1 Version upgrade for Elasticsearch clusters

Source Version Target Version

5.5.1 5.5.1 (latest)

6.2.3 6.2.3 (latest), 6.5.4, 6.8.23

6.5.4 6.5.4 (latest), 6.8.23

6.8.23 7.6.2, 7.10.2

7.1.1 7.1.1 (latest), 7.6.2, 7.10.2

7.6.2 7.6.2 (latest), 7.10.2

7.9.3 7.9.3 (latest), 7.10.2

7.10.2 7.10.2 (latest)

Note:
● 7.6.2 and 7.10.2 are mainstream versions. You are advised to upgrade your

clusters to these two versions. The supported target versions are displayed in
the drop-down list of Target Image.

● Clusters of version 5.X cannot be upgraded. Clusters of versions 6.2.3 and
6.5.4 can be upgraded to 6.8.23 and then to 7.X.X.

 

Version Constraints
● After a cluster is upgraded, it cannot be rolled back to an earlier version.
● Once started, an upgrade task cannot be stopped until it succeeds or fails.

Version Release Cycle/Version Lifecycle

Table 1-2 Common terms about version lifecycle

Term Definition

End of
marketing
(EOM)

The deployment of a cloud service version is stopped and the
cloud service version is no longer deployed on the live
network.

End of Full
Support (EOFS)

The fixing of common software bugs in a specified cloud
service version stops. The support covers only the fixing of
mission-critical issues and security issues and the necessary
upgrades.

End of Service
(EOS)

The cloud service version is no longer used. The live network
version needs to be upgraded to the latest cloud service
version.
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For a newly released CSS version, the EOM date is four years later, the EOFS date
is one year after EOM, and the EOS date is half a year after EOFS.

Table 1-3 Lifecycle of CSS cluster versions

Engine
Type

Version Statu
s

Release
Time

EOM
Date

EOFS
Date

EOS Date

Elastics
earch

5.5.1 EOS 2017.09.3
0

2021.09.3
0

2022.09.3
0

2023.03.3
0

6.2.3 EOS 2018.06.3
0

2022.06.3
0

2023.06.3
0

2023.12.3
0

6.5.4 EOFS 2019.03.3
0

2023.03.3
0

2024.03.3
0

2024.09.3
0

6.8.23
(Intermedi
ate version
of feature
upgrade;
Cannot be
purchased
separately)

NA NA NA NA NA

7.1.1 Relea
sed

2019.09.3
0

2023.09.3
0

2024.09.3
0

2025.03.3
0

7.6.2 Relea
sed

2020.06.3
0

2024.06.3
0

2025.06.3
0

2025.12.3
0

7.9.3 Relea
sed

2020.12.3
0

2024.12.3
0

2025.12.3
0

2026.06.3
0

7.10.2 Relea
sed

2022.03.3
0

2026.03.3
0

2027.03.3
0

2027.09.3
0

OpenS
earch

1.3.6 Relea
sed

2023.06.3
0

2027.06.3
0

2028.06.3
0

2028.12.3
0

2.11.0 Relea
sed

2023.12.3
0

2027.12.3
0

2028.12.3
0

2029.06.3
0

Logsta
sh

5.6.16 Relea
sed

2020.12.3
0

2024.12.3
0

2025.12.3
0

2026.06.3
0

7.10.0 Relea
sed

2020.12.3
0

2024.12.3
0

2025.12.3
0

2026.06.3
0

 

NO TE

The versions listed in the table are major CSS versions. The lifecycle and EOX dates of other
whitelisted versions are the same as those of major CSS versions.
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Recommended Action After Version EOX
● Version upgrade: The Elasticsearch engine versions can be upgraded. For

details, see Table 1-1.
● Cluster migration: Elasticsearch 5.5.1 does not support cross-version upgrade.

You can perform cross-version upgrade through cluster migration. The
Logstash engine cannot be directly upgraded. You are advised to save the
configuration file conf in the original cluster as a user-defined template. After
creating a cluster, select the saved conf template from the user-defined
template of the new cluster to restore the cluster.
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2 Kernel Release History

This section describes the kernel version updates of CSS.

Table 2-1 Logstash clusters of the version 7.10.0

Date Feature

2023-06-01 CSS supported Logstash clusters.
Logstash clusters allow users to modify Logstash
configuration files in the configuration center and import
data from multiple sources, such as Redis, Elasticsearch,
and JDBC, to Elasticsearch clusters.
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