Cloud Search Service

Product Bulletin

Issue 01

Date 2024-08-19





Copyright © Huawei Cloud Computing Technologies Co., Ltd. 2024. All rights reserved.

No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means without prior written consent of Huawei Cloud Computing Technologies Co., Ltd.

Trademarks and Permissions

HUAWEI and other Huawei trademarks are the property of Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. All other trademarks and trade names mentioned in this document are the property of their respective holders.

Notice

The purchased products, services and features are stipulated by the contract made between Huawei Cloud and the customer. All or part of the products, services and features described in this document may not be within the purchase scope or the usage scope. Unless otherwise specified in the contract, all statements, information, and recommendations in this document are provided "AS IS" without warranties, guarantees or representations of any kind, either express or implied.

The information in this document is subject to change without notice. Every effort has been made in the preparation of this document to ensure accuracy of the contents, but all statements, information, and recommendations in this document do not constitute a warranty of any kind, express or implied.

Huawei Cloud Computing Technologies Co., Ltd.

Address: Huawei Cloud Data Center Jiaoxinggong Road

Qianzhong Avenue Gui'an New District Gui Zhou 550029

People's Republic of China

Website: https://www.huaweicloud.com/intl/en-us/

i

Contents

1 Lifecycle of CSS Cluster Versions	1
2 Kernel Release History	5

Lifecycle of CSS Cluster Versions

Version Description

Currently, CSS uses three engines: Elasticsearch, Logstash, and OpenSearch. Elasticsearch and OpenSearch are data storage engines whose version lifecycle you need to pay attention to.

The major versions provided by CSS are as follows. The version numbers are consistent with the open-source versions.

- Elasticsearch engine: 5.5.1, 6.2.3, 6.5.4, 6.8.23 (intermediate version), 7.1.1, 7.6.2, 7.9.3, and 7.10.2. Currently, you can create clusters of versions 7.6.2 and 7.10.2 on the console.
- OpenSearch engine: 1.3.6 and 2.11.0. Currently, you can create clusters of version 1.3.6 on the console but cannot upgrade them.
- Logstash engine: 5.6.16 and 7.10.0. Currently, you can create clusters of version 7.10.0 on the console but cannot upgrade them.

Cluster Version Upgrade

The following upgrade capabilities are provided:

- Same-version upgrade: Upgrade the old version to the latest version. For example, you can upgrade the 7.6.2 version released in 2020 to the 7.6.2 version released in 2023. Same version upgrade is to upgrade the kernel patch of a cluster to fix problems or optimize performance.
- Cross-version upgrade: Upgrade an earlier version to a later version. It aims to enhance functions or incorporate versions.
- Cross-engine upgrade (being built): Upgrade the Elasticsearch version to the OpenSearch version.

The target version varies according to the original version. The supported version upgrade capabilities are as follows:

Table 1-1 Version upgrade for Elasticsearch clusters

Source Version	Target Version
5.5.1	5.5.1 (latest)
6.2.3	6.2.3 (latest), 6.5.4, 6.8.23
6.5.4	6.5.4 (latest), 6.8.23
6.8.23	7.6.2, 7.10.2
7.1.1	7.1.1 (latest), 7.6.2, 7.10.2
7.6.2	7.6.2 (latest), 7.10.2
7.9.3	7.9.3 (latest), 7.10.2
7.10.2	7.10.2 (latest)
1	

Note:

- 7.6.2 and 7.10.2 are mainstream versions. You are advised to upgrade your clusters to these two versions. The supported target versions are displayed in the drop-down list of **Target Image**.
- Clusters of version 5.X cannot be upgraded. Clusters of versions 6.2.3 and 6.5.4 can be upgraded to 6.8.23 and then to 7.X.X.

Version Constraints

- After a cluster is upgraded, it cannot be rolled back to an earlier version.
- Once started, an upgrade task cannot be stopped until it succeeds or fails.

Version Release Cycle/Version Lifecycle

Table 1-2 Common terms about version lifecycle

Term	Definition
End of marketing (EOM)	The deployment of a cloud service version is stopped and the cloud service version is no longer deployed on the live network.
End of Full Support (EOFS)	The fixing of common software bugs in a specified cloud service version stops. The support covers only the fixing of mission-critical issues and security issues and the necessary upgrades.
End of Service (EOS)	The cloud service version is no longer used. The live network version needs to be upgraded to the latest cloud service version.

For a newly released CSS version, the EOM date is four years later, the EOFS date is one year after EOM, and the EOS date is half a year after EOFS.

Table 1-3 Lifecycle of CSS cluster versions

Engine Type	Version	Statu s	Release Time	EOM Date	EOFS Date	EOS Date
Elastics earch	5.5.1	EOS	2017.09.3 0	2021.09.3 0	2022.09.3 0	2023.03.3 0
	6.2.3	EOS	2018.06.3 0	2022.06.3 0	2023.06.3 0	2023.12.3 0
	6.5.4	EOFS	2019.03.3 0	2023.03.3 0	2024.03.3 0	2024.09.3 0
	6.8.23 (Intermedi ate version of feature upgrade; Cannot be purchased separately)	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
	7.1.1	Relea sed	2019.09.3 0	2023.09.3 0	2024.09.3 0	2025.03.3 0
	7.6.2	Relea sed	2020.06.3 0	2024.06.3 0	2025.06.3 0	2025.12.3 0
	7.9.3	Relea sed	2020.12.3 0	2024.12.3 0	2025.12.3 0	2026.06.3 0
	7.10.2	Relea sed	2022.03.3 0	2026.03.3 0	2027.03.3 0	2027.09.3 0
OpenS earch	1.3.6	Relea sed	2023.06.3 0	2027.06.3 0	2028.06.3 0	2028.12.3 0
	2.11.0	Relea sed	2023.12.3 0	2027.12.3 0	2028.12.3 0	2029.06.3 0
Logsta sh	5.6.16	Relea sed	2020.12.3 0	2024.12.3 0	2025.12.3 0	2026.06.3 0
	7.10.0	Relea sed	2020.12.3 0	2024.12.3 0	2025.12.3 0	2026.06.3 0

□ NOTE

The versions listed in the table are major CSS versions. The lifecycle and EOX dates of other whitelisted versions are the same as those of major CSS versions.

Recommended Action After Version EOX

- Version upgrade: The Elasticsearch engine versions can be upgraded. For details, see **Table 1-1**.
- Cluster migration: Elasticsearch 5.5.1 does not support cross-version upgrade. You can perform cross-version upgrade through cluster migration. The Logstash engine cannot be directly upgraded. You are advised to save the configuration file conf in the original cluster as a user-defined template. After creating a cluster, select the saved conf template from the user-defined template of the new cluster to restore the cluster.

2 Kernel Release History

This section describes the kernel version updates of CSS.

Table 2-1 Logstash clusters of the version 7.10.0

Date	Feature
2023-06-01	CSS supported Logstash clusters.
	Logstash clusters allow users to modify Logstash configuration files in the configuration center and import data from multiple sources, such as Redis, Elasticsearch, and JDBC, to Elasticsearch clusters.